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Fee-For-Service or Managed Care

MO HealthNet assigns individuals to either the Fee-For-Service (FFS) 

program or a Managed Care Health Plan depending on eligibility criteria.



Managed Care

Participants enrolled in MO HealthNet Managed 

Care receive their services through the health 

plan's provider network. The health plan 

network may include providers not enrolled in 

the FFS Program.

Listed here are the different MO HealthNet 

Managed Care Health Plans. Each health plan 

provides services in every county in Missouri. 

All MO HealthNet Managed Care Health Plans 

are required to offer the same services and 

benefits.



Benefits

MO HealthNet benefits differ based on 

how the participant qualifies for MO 

HealthNet. 

Based on their eligibility, all participants 

are assigned a Medicaid Eligibility (ME) 

Code. 

ME Codes specify what MO HealthNet 

benefits a participant may be qualify to 

receive.

Specific ME Code descriptions can be 

found in the Medicaid Eligibility Codes 

Resource.

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/medicaid-eligibility-codes
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/medicaid-eligibility-codes


eMOMED Path to MHD Resources

The MO HealthNet Provider 

Information page is your hub for 

Medicaid information and 

resources. 

This page can be found on the 

MHD website or in eMOMED. 

In eMOMED, select Provider 

Information under the External 

Links header.

https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/providers
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/providers
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd
http://www.emomed.com/


The MO HealthNet Provider 

Information Page provides the 

following information:

• MO HealthNet News

• Provider Manuals

• Claims & Billing

• Fee Schedules & Rate Lists

• Pharmacy

• Education & Training Resources

• Forms

• Provider Enrollment

• MO HealthNet Program Pages

• Managed Care Plan Contact Info

• And more!

Providers should utilize all these 

resources together.

Provider Information Page

https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/providers
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/providers
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/news
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/provider-manuals
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/claims-and-billing
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/fee-schedules-rate-lists
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/fee-schedules-rate-lists
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/education-and-training
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/forms
https://mmac.mo.gov/providers/provider-enrollment/


Program Pages

The Provider Information page has a link to program pages where you 

can find all of the resources for each program. 

https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/providers


The MO HealthNet News page 

allows you to search 10 years of 

Provider Bulletins, Hot Tips and 

Newsletters by date, type, program, 

or keyword.

Sign Up and Stay Connected! 

Stay Informed

https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/news
https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/MODSS/subscriber/new?preferences=true#tab1


Provider Bulletins & Hot Tips

Provider Bulletins are published by MHD to: 

• Notify providers of new or updated policies

• Clarifies existing policies

• Advises of important program information, rate 

changes, and new/changed procedure codes

Hot Tips are published by MHD to assist providers 

with:

• Billing questions

• Clarify existing policies and processes

• Provider Resources

Keyword Tip: For Hot Tips, the search will look for the keyword within the content of the post.

For Bulletins, it will only search the title.



Provider Manuals 

The General Sections Provider Manual 

applies to all MO HealthNet Fee-For-Service 

(FFS) programs.

The Physician Manual covers:

• Reimbursement Methodology

• Benefits and Limitations

• Special Documentation Requirements

• Billing Instructions

• Diagnosis Codes

• Procedure Codes

There is also a link to our Managed Care 

Provider Manuals on the Provider Manuals 

page. 

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/general-sections-manual
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/provider-manuals


Claims & Billing

The Claims & Billing page lists a variety of 

resources helpful to providers when billing, 

including:

• Claims Processing and Payment Schedule 

which tells a provider when to submit their claims 

to get paid on the Provider Check Date. Claims 

must be submitted by 5:00pm on the ending 

claim capture date or the claim will not be 

processed until the next ending claim capture 

cycle.  

• Quick link to eMOMED – MHD’s billing portal

• CyberAccess

• Remittance Advice Remark and Claim 

Adjustment Reason Codes

• Claim Filing Resources 

https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/claims-and-billing
https://manuals.momed.com/ClaimsProcessingSchedule.html
http://www.emomed.com/
https://www.cyberaccessonline.net/cyberaccess/Login.aspx
https://x12.org/codes
https://x12.org/codes


Remittance Advice & Claim Adjustment 

Reason Codes

Remittance Advice and Claim Adjustment 

Reason Codes are printed on the Remittance 

Advice (RA). Due to the changes with HIPPA, 

MHD uses standard coding. 

Providers should be able to find all the codes 

listed on their RA on the Washington Publishing 

Companies website. If providers are unable to 

determine the reason for denial, call Provider 

Communications (PC) at (573) 751-2896.

Providers may also contact PC via the Provider 

Communications Management Function on 

eMOMED. Provider Communications will respond 

within 48 hours.  

https://x12.org/codes
https://x12.org/codes
https://www.emomed.com/portal/wps/portal/eMOMED/login/!ut/p/z1/04_Sj9CPykssy0xPLMnMz0vMAfIjo8ziDVCAo4FTkJGTsYGBu7OJfjghBVEY0sgKgfqjsChBmGBhgFUBihkFuREGmY6KigAORUEE/dz/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/


Fee Schedules & Rate Lists

The Fee Schedules & Rate Lists page 

provides a link to the MO HealthNet Fee 

Schedule. The Fee Schedule provides 

information regarding codes in each column. 

The table also provides modifier information 

including:

• Pricing

• Active/inactive

• Routing

Refer to Section 2 (Benefits & Limitations) of the 

Physician Provider Manual for more 

information. 

https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/fee-schedules-rate-lists
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/fee-schedules-rate-lists
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/fee-schedules-rate-lists
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/dental-manual


Education & Training

The Education & Training page offers 

providers:

• Interactive google calendar updated 

quarterly with provider trainings  

• Printable Training Calendar to share with 

your staff

MHD hosts 2-hour web-based trainings 

quarterly specific to your program that covers: 

• Navigating Provider Resources

• eMOMED Overview

• Eligibility and Spend Down

The page also offers educational resources for 

all providers and claim filing samples. 

For more Program Specific Training resources 

visit the Physician Program page. 

https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/education-and-training
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/provider-training-program
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/navigating-provider-resources
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/emomed-overview
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/eligibility-and-spenddown
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/dental


Benefit Tables

The Physicians and Clinics Benefit Table summarizes 

benefits and limitations for the Physicians program. This 

table can be found on the Education & Training page. 

Also refer to Section 2 of the Physician Provider Manual 

to know what services are covered for Medicaid 

participants. 

Providers can also review the Master List of Covered Services 

for a quick glance at all program benefits & limitations.

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-and-clinics
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/education-and-training
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/provider-manuals
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/benefit-tables-master-list-covered-services


Benefit Tables

Providers can also review the Master List of Covered Services for a quick 

glance at all program benefits & limitations.

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/benefit-tables-master-list-covered-services


Medicaid Eligibility Codes 

The Medicaid Eligibility Codes Resource  

is found on the Education & Training 

page and lists Medicaid Eligibility (ME) 

codes and their descriptions.

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/medicaid-eligibility-codes
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/education-and-training


Provider Contacts for MO HealthNet

Select the Contact Us for a list of 

MO HealthNet Provider resources 

and contact information. 

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/mhd-providers-contact-us


Provider Forms

The Provider Forms page offers the forms 

a provider would need, including:

• Provider Update Request 

• Insurance Resource Report (TPL-4)

• Prior Authorization Request

• Provider Spend Down 

https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/forms
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/mmac-provider-update-request
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/insurance-resource-report
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/prior-auth-request
https://dssmanuals.mo.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/mhn-spend-down-provider.pdf


Enroll With MO HealthNet

Provider Enrollment is located within Missouri 

Medicaid Audit & Compliance (MMAC).

Inquiries regarding the following should be 

emailed to: 

mmac.providerenrollment@dss.mo.gov 

• Enrollment applications

• Changes to the Provider Master File like:

o Address

o Tax identification

o Ownership

o Individual’s name/practice name

o National Provider Identification (NPI) 

mailto:mmac.providerenrollment@dss.mo.gov


Missouri Medicaid Audit & Compliance (MMAC)

Conducts investigations into all allegations of fraud, waste and abuse by providers and participants.

Missouri Medicaid Audit and Compliance

P.O. Box 6500

Jefferson City, MO  65102-6500

Telephone:  573-751-3399

http://mmac.mo.gov 

http://mmac.mo.gov/


Eligibility

Once the provider determines the participant has or may 

have MO HealthNet, it is the provider’s responsibility to check 

the participant’s eligibility. Eligibility is updated daily so this 

must be done before every visit. The participant must be 

eligible on the date of service. 

Information to review:

• Name on file

• Eligibility on date of service

• Medicaid eligibility/plan code

• Medicare

• Commercial insurance

• MO HealthNet Managed Care enrollment

• Administrative Lock-In

Providers can check participant eligibility either online on 

eMOMED or by calling into Provider Communications at 

573-751-2896,  Option 1.

https://www.emomed.com/


Participant Annual Renewal Date

The Family Support Division (FSD) is required to check the eligibility of all MO HealthNet 

participants each year as of April 1, 2023. This is called an annual renewal. 

To verify a participant’s annual renewal date in eMOMED, go to Annual Review Date and enter 

the participant’s DCN. You can review up to twelve participant DCN’s at one time.

Providers can also review the MO HealthNet Hot Tip Participant Annual Review Date for 

more information.

https://www.emomed.com/
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/hot-tips/participant-annual-review-date


Determining Eligibility PowerPoint

On the Education & Training page there is the Eligibility & Spend Down 

Overview that provides a step-by-step explanation of eMOMED’ s eligibility 

screens. 

Eligibility/ Benefit 
Code Plan Code Insurance Type From/Thru Date

1 – Active
6 - Inactive

ME Code
See Provider Resource 

Guide for ME Codes

Managed Care
MO HealthNet

HM 

Eligibility on specified 
date

https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/education-and-training
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/eligibility-and-spenddown
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/eligibility-and-spenddown
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/provider-resource-guide
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/provider-resource-guide


Potential Other Insurance

Providers should utilize the Insurance 

Resource Report TPL-4 form if the 

insurance listed on eMOMED is invalid 

or missing. 

If providers have questions regarding 

the TPL-4 form they should contact the 

Third Party Liability unit at 

TPL.Database@dss.mo.gov or call 

(573) 751-2005. 

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/insurance-resource-report
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/insurance-resource-report
https://www.emomed.com/
mailto:TPL.Database@dss.mo.gov


Spend Down Program

The Spend Down Program is a MO HealthNet program in which 

the participant has an amount they must pay or reach each month 

before they can have MO HealthNet coverage. Spend down is 

similar to an insurance premium or deductible. 

The Family Support Division (FSD) determines spend down 

amounts based on a participant’s income and if it exceeds the 

allowable amount to qualify for MO HealthNet coverage.

MO HealthNet only reimburses providers for covered medical 

expenses that exceed a participants spend down amount. MHD 

tracks the bills received for the first day of coverage until the bills 

equal the participants spend down liability. 



Spend Down Program

Providers can assist participants with meeting 

their spend down by completing a MO 

HealthNet Spend Down Provider form after 

services are rendered. 

Completed spend down forms should be 

forwarded to the Provider Spend Down Unit at 

sesd@ip.sp.mo.gov, including receipts and 

bills.

Refer to Section 1.6 of the General Sections 

Provider Manual for additional information 

regarding spend down. 

https://dssmanuals.mo.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/mhn-spend-down-provider.pdf
https://dssmanuals.mo.gov/wp-content/uploads/2020/10/mhn-spend-down-provider.pdf
mailto:sesd@ip.sp.mo.gov
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/general-sections-manual
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/general-sections-manual


Spend Down Program

The FSD Spend Down Unit reviews incurred medical expenses to 

verify if they meet criteria, determines the MHD coverage dates, 

and authorizes coverage.

Participants must report income changes to FSD and should 

contact FSD with questions about their spend down.

Participant questions should be directed to FSD at (855) FSD-

INFO (373-4636).

SpendDown.Unit@dss.mo.gov 

Spend Down Unit phone number: (855) 600-4412

Fax number for Spend Down ONLY: (855) 600-3754

mailto:SpendDown.Unit@dss.mo.gov


General Sections Manual

Section # Section Description

Section 1 Participant Conditions of Participation

Section 2 Provider Conditions of Participation

Section 3 Provider Resources

Section 4 Timely Filing

Section 5 Third Party Liability

Section 6 Adjustments

Section 7 Medical Necessity

Section 8 Prior Authorization

Section 9 MO HealthNet Managed Care Program

Section 10 Claims Disposition

Section 11 Claim Attachment Submission

We will cover specific information on the following slides, 

refer to the General Sections Manual for additional 

information on each:

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/general-sections-manual


General Sections Manual: 

• Section 1.1: Description of Eligibility 

Categories and Medicaid Eligibility (ME) 

Codes

• Section 1.5: Managed Care – General 

Guidelines

• Section 1.5: Qualified Medicare 

Beneficiaries (QMB)

• Section 1.6: Spend Down

Section 1

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/general-sections-manual


Section 2

General Sections Manual: 

• Section 2.1: Provider Eligibility – This 

section covers the general enrollment 

requirements for Medicaid providers. 

• Section 2.1: Electronic Claim/Attachments 

Submission and eMOMED Authorization 

• Section 2.2: Notification of Change –

Provider Update Request

• Section 2.3: Retention of Records – A 

MHD provider must retain fiscal and 

medical records for 6 years from the date 

of service

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/general-sections-manual
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/mmac-provider-update-request


Section 2.3: Adequate Documentation

13 CSR 70-3.030, Section (2)(A) defines “adequate 

documentation” and “adequate medical records” as 

follows:

• Adequate documentation means documentation 

from which services rendered and the amount of 

reimbursement received by a provider can be 

readily discerned and verified with reasonable 

certainty. 

• Adequate medical records are records that are of 

the type and form from which symptoms, 

conditions, diagnoses, treatments, prognosis and 

the identity of the patient to which these things 

relate can be easily discerned and verified with 

reasonable certainty. 



Section 3: Provider Resources
Section 3 of the General Sections Manual 

provides a description and contact information for 

the following areas:

• MHD Technical Help Desk

• MMAC contact information (provider enrollment)

• Provider Communications Unit

• Education & Training

• Clinical Services 

• Pharmacy Administration

• Third Party Liability

• Ask MHD

• Forms

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/general-sections-manual


Section 4: Timely Filing 

Claims must be initially filed within 12 

months of the date of service (DOS).

Medicare crossover claims must be filed 

within 12 months of the DOS or 6 months of 

the date of the Medicare notice of an 

allowed claim, whichever is later.

The final deadline to correct and re-file for 

all claims is 24 months from the DOS.



Section 5: Third Party Liability (TPL)

Section 5 of the General Sections Manual 

explains TPL:

• MO HealthNet is the payer of last resort

• Participants liability when there is TPR

• Providers may not refuse service due to TPL

• TPL information resources

• Insurance coverage codes

• Commercial Managed Health Care Plans

• Provider Claim Documentation Requirements

• Third Party Liability Bypass

• Mo HealthNet Insurance Resource Report

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/general-sections-manual


Section 6: Adjustments

Section 6 of the General Sections 

Manual covers general requirements for 

claim adjustments to include:

• Adjusting claims within 24 months of 

DOS

• Adjusting claims older than 24 months

• Explanation of adjustment transactions

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/general-sections-manual
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/general-sections-manual


Section 8: Prior Authorization

Section 8 of the General Sections Manual covers 

the basis of Prior Authorizations (PAs). 

Providers should refer to the Physician Provider 

Manual for more information regarding the services 

that require a PA and other Special Documentation 

Requirements. 

 

PA’s may be made by using Cyber Access or by 

calling the Pharmacy & Medical Pre-Certification 

Help Desk at (800) 392-8030. 

Providers are cautioned that an approved PA 

approves only the medical necessity of the service 

and does not guarantee payment.

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/general-sections-manual
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/dental-manual
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/dental-manual
https://www.cyberaccessonline.net/CyberAccess/Login.aspx


Section 10: Claims Disposition

Section 10 of the General Sections Manual covers 

Claims Disposition.

• eMOMED Authorization/Help Desk

• Remittance Advices 

o Paid and Denied

o Aged

• Claim Status Message Codes

• Split Claim

• Adjusted Claims

• Suspended Claims

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/general-sections-manual


Section 11: Claim Attachment 

Submissions

Section 11 of the General Sections Manual covers 

Claim Attachment Submissions.

• (Sterilization) Consent Form

• Acknowledgement of Receipt of 

Hysterectomy Information

• Medical Referral Form of Restricted 

Participant (PI-118)

• Certificate of Medical Necessity (only for the 

Durable Medical Equipment (DME) Program)

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/general-sections-manual
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/steril-consent
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/acknowledgement-hysterectomy
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/acknowledgement-hysterectomy
https://mmac.mo.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/11/2023/04/Medical-Referral-of-Restricted-Participants-MMAC.pdf
https://mmac.mo.gov/wp-content/uploads/sites/11/2023/04/Medical-Referral-of-Restricted-Participants-MMAC.pdf
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/certificate-medical-necessity


Physician Provider Page

From the Provider Information page, Physician 

and Clinic providers will find resources on the 

Physician program page. 

This includes program specific:

• Hot Tips

• Bulletins

• Forms

• Billing & Training Resources

• Link to the Physician Provider Manual

https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/providers
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/physician
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/dental-manual


Physician Provider Manual

We will cover specific information on the following 

slides, refer to the Physician Provider Manual for 

additional information on each:

Section # Section Description

Section 1 Reimbursement Methodology

Section 2 Benefits and Limitations

Section 3 Special Documentation Requirements

Section 4 Billing Instructions

Section 5 Diagnosis Codes

Section 6 Procedure Codes 

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual


Section 1: Reimbursement 

Methodology



Physicians Manual: Section 2.12 (Preventive Medicine 

Services)

The Healthy Children and Youth (HCY) Program is to ensure 

a comprehensive, preventive health care program for all MO 

HealthNet eligible individuals who are under the age of 21. 

HCY is designed to link the child and family to an ongoing 

health care delivery system. 

HCY Program provides early and periodic medical/dental 

screenings, diagnosis and treatment to correct or ameliorate 

defects and chronic conditions found during the screening. 

Refer to the HCY Manual for additional information on the 

HCY Program.

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/healthy-children-and-youth


Physicians Manual: Section 2.12 (Preventive Medicine 

Services)

Vaccine for Children (VFC) Program 

The VFC program has federally provided vaccines available at 

no cost to public and private providers for eligible children ages 

0 through 18. 

Children that meet at least one of the following criteria are 

eligible for a VFC vaccine:

• Enrolled in the MO HealthNet Program 

• Uninsured: Child has no health insurance coverage 

• Native American/Alaskan: Children as defined in the Indian 

Health Services Act

• Underinsured: Child has some type of health insurance, but 

the benefit plan does not include vaccinations. The child 

must be vaccinated in a Federally Qualified Health Clinic 

(FQHC) or a Rural Health Clinic (RHC).

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual


VFC Program 

MO HealthNet enrolled providers must participant in the VFC 

program administered by the Missouri Department of Health 

and Senior Services (DHSS). 

• Must use the free vaccine when administering vaccine to 

qualified MO HealthNet eligible children.

• Provider may bill for the administration of the free vaccine 

by used the appropriate VFC Administration procedure 

code.

o Provider must not use any additional administration 

procedure code

• The administration fee(s) may be billed in addition to a HCY 

screen, a preventive medicine service, or in addition to an 

office visit if a service other than administration of a vaccine 

was provided to the child.

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations



DT Administration Procedure Code 90702SL  

Provided to VFC eligible children if pertussis vaccine is contraindicated 

and the child is younger than seven years of age.

DTaP Administration Procedure Code 90700SL

Recommended for all doses in the DTP series. Provided to all VFC eligible 

children 0 through six (6) years of age.

DTaP/Hep B/IPV Administration Procedure Code 90723SL

Licensed for the 3 dose primary series. Provided to all VFC eligible 

children 0 through 18 years of age.

DTaP/Hib/IPV (Pentacel) Administration Procedure Code 90698SL

Provided to all VFC eligible children six (6) weeks 0 through four (4) - 18 

years of age.

DTaP/IPV/Hib/Hep-B Administration Procedure Code 90697SL

Provided to all VFC eligible children 0 through 18 years of age.

DTaP/IPV (Kinrix) Administration Procedure Code 90696SL

Booster dose provided to all VFC eligible children four (4) through six (6) 

years of age.

VFC Administration Codes



e-IPV Administration Procedure Code 90713SL

Provided to all VFC eligible children six (6) weeks through 18 years of 

age.

Hep A Administration Procedure Code 90633SL

Provided to all VFC eligible children who are at least two (2) years of 

age 0 through 18 years of age.

Hep B Administration Procedure Code 90744SL

Provided to all VFC eligible children 0 through 18 years of age.

Hib Administration Procedure Codes 90647SL or 90648SL

Provided to all VFC eligible children six (6) weeks of age to 59 months 

0 through 18 years of age.

Human Papilloma Virus (HPV) Administration Procedure Code 90649SL, 90650 SL, 90651SL

Provided to all VFC eligible children and adolescents age nine (9) 

years through 0 through 18 years of age.

Influenza Administration Procedure Code 90656SL

Provided for all VFC eligible children three (3) years 0 through 18 

years of age.

VFC Administration Codes



Influenza (continued)

Administration Procedure Code 90685SL

Provided for all VFC eligible children six (6) months 0 through 35 

months 18 years of age.

Administration Procedure Code 90686SL

Provided for all VFC eligible children 0 years through 18 years of 

age.

Administration Procedure Code 90688SL

Provided for all VFC eligible children three (3) years 0 through 18 

years of age.

Administration Procedure Code 90672SL

Provided for all VFC eligible children two (2) years 0 through 18 

years of age.

Administration Procedure Code 90674SL

Provided for all VFC eligible children four (4) years 0 through 18 

years of age.

VFC Administration Codes



Measles, Mumps, Rubella and Varicella 

(MMRV)

Administration Procedure Code 90710SL

Provided for all VFC children and adolescents age one (1) year 

0 through 12 eight (8) years of age.

Meningococcal Administration Procedure Code 90734SL

Provided for all VFC children and adolescents age 20 years 

through 18 years of age. 

Meningococcal Groups A, C, W, Y Administration Procedure Code 90619SL

Provided for all VFC children 0 through 18 years of age.

Meningococcal B Administration Procedure Code 90620SL

Provided for VFC eligible adolescents 16-18 years of age and 

VFC eligible children and adolescents 10 through 18 years of 

age at increased risk of a Meningococcal disease outbreak. 

Series includes two (2) doses. 

Meningococcal B Administration Procedure Code 90621SL

Provided for VFC eligible adolescents 16-18 years of age and 

VFC eligible children and adolescents 10 through 18 years of 

age at increased risk of a Meningococcal disease outbreak. 

Series includes three (3) doses.

VFC Administration Codes



Meningococcal/Hib (Hib-MenCY) Administration Procedure Code 90644SL

Provided for VFC eligible infants 26 weeks through 158 months 

of age at increased risk of a meningococcal disease outbreak.

MMR Administration Procedure Code 90707SL

Provided to all VFC eligible children 102 months through 18 

years of age. Series includes two (2) doses; 2nd dose provided 

at least 24 days after the first dose.

Pneumococcal 23-valent 

(PolysaccharidePPSV23)

Administration Procedure Code 90732S

Provided only to all VFC eligible children two (2) years through 

18 years who have functional or anatomical asplenia, 

immunocompromising illness or medications, chronic illness (as 

specified above), who are Alaskan Native or American Indian, or 

who have received a bone marrow transplant of age.

Pneumococcal conjugate 15-valent Administration Procedure Code 90671

Provided to all VFC eligible children 0 through 18 years of age.

Rotavirus (Rotarix)pentavalent (RV5) Administration Procedure Code 90680SL

Provided to all VFC eligible children who are six (6) weeks 0 

through 32 weeks 18 years of age. Series includes a three dose 

vaccine.

VFC Administration Codes



Rotavirus, human, attenuated (RV1) 

(Rotarix)

Administration Procedure Code 90681SL

Provided to all VFC eligible children 0 who are six (6) weeks 

through 32 weeks 18 years of age. Series includes a two (2) 

dose vaccine.

Td Administration Procedure Code 90714SL

Booster recommended for 11-18 year old children if five (5) 

years have elapsed since the previous booster dose. Tetanus 

and diptheriadiphtheria (Td) adsorbed, preservative free, for 

useprovided to VFC eligible in children age seven (7) years or 

older, for intramuscular use. 

Tetanus, Diphtheria Toxoids and 

Acellular Pertussis (Tdap)

Administration Procedure Code 90715SL

Provided for all VFC eligible children and adolescents age 11 

years seven (7) through 18 years of age.

Varicella Administration Procedure Code 90716SL 

Provided to all VFC eligible children who are at least 12 

months of age 0 through 18 years of age.

VFC Administration Codes



VFC Program 

Providers enrolled as a RHC or FQHC must not bill an 

additional administration fee for any vaccine.

If you need more information regarding specific guidelines of 

the VFC program, contact DHSS at (800) 219-3224, (573) 

751-6124 on in writing to:

 Bureau of Immunization 

 PO Box 570 

 Jefferson City, MO 65109 

 

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations



VFC for MO HealthNet Managed Care Participants

Managed Care health plan providers must use the VFC 

vaccine for MCO participants. 

Health plans do not receive an additional administration fee 

as reimbursement as this is included in the health plan’s 

capitation payment. 

MCO plans may have different payment arrangements with 

their providers and the VFC administration fee may be 

included in the capitation payment from the health plan to the 

provider. 

However, the health plan reimbursement to public health 

departments should be the MO HealthNet Fee Schedule 

reimbursement amount per vaccine component unless 

otherwise regulated. 

Providers should contact the appropriate Managed Care 

health plan for correct billing procedures.

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations

https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/fee-schedules-rate-lists


Immunizations Outside VFC Guidelines 

If an immunization is given to a MO HealthNet participant who 

does not meet the VFC guidelines, providers should use the 

standard procedure for billing injections. 

Providers should bill on the Pharmacy Claim form using the 

National Drug Code (NDC). 

Vaccine Shortages 

In cases of vaccine shortages, providers are notified by a MHD 

Bulletin and will be given further instructions.

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations



Physicians Manual: Section 2.12 (Preventive Medicine 

Services)

School/Athletic Physicals

When a physical examination is completed on a participant, 

it may be necessary to obtain a physician's certificate 

stating that a child is physically able to participate in athletic 

contests at school. 

A provider will need to use diagnosis codes Z00.121 or 

Z00.129. 

This also applies for other school physicals when required 

as conditions for entry into or continuance in the educational 

process. 

Use the appropriate Preventive Medicine code with the 

appropriate modifiers. Refer to Section 1.2 Full Screens in 

the HCY manual for the appropriate modifiers.

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/healthy-children-and-youth


Physicians Manual: Section 2.12 (Preventive Medicine 

Services)

Women, Infants, and Children (WIC) Services 

WIC agencies with MO HealthNet National Provider 

Identifiers (NPIs) for the agency and the performing provider 

may bill for a minimal office visit (Current Procedural 

Terminology (CPT) code: 99211). They may also bill for a 

hemoglobin lab (CPT code: 85018) performed during a 

certification or re-certification of MO HealthNet eligible WIC 

clients, only if the agency is able to substantiate its costs 

exceed any amounts received from other sources of funding. 

Costs associated with the WIC services are non-reimbursable 

costs for FQHCs. 

If the WIC provider cannot substantiate that its costs exceed 

funds received from other sources, then the agency cannot 

bill MO HealthNet for the WIC services.

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual


Physicians Manual: Section 2.13 (Reporting Child Abuse 

Cases)

RSMo 210.115 requires physicians, hospitals and other 

specified personnel to report possible child abuse cases to 

the FSD Child Abuse Hot Line, (800) 392- 3738, Relay 

Missouri at 1-800-735-2466 (voice) or 1-800-735-2966 (text)

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual
https://revisor.mo.gov/main/OneSection.aspx?section=210.115&bid=35615&hl=


Physicians Manual: Section 2.14 (SAFE-CARE 

Examinations)

Sexual Assault Findings Examination (SAFE) and Child 

Abuse Resource Education (CARE) examinations and 

related laboratory studies that ascertain the likelihood of 

sexual or physical abuse performed by SAFE trained 

providers certified by DHSS are covered by MHD. 

Children enrolled in a MCO plan receive SAFE-CARE 

services as a benefit outside of the health plan on a FFS 

basis.

It is extremely important for MO HealthNet enrolled providers 

furnishing SAFE-CARE examinations to identify children 

who are eligible for MO HealthNet or MO HealthNet MCO 

benefits. 

To maximize funding, claims for these children should be 

submitted to MO HealthNet for processing. Do not send 

claims for these children to FSD or to the local county FSD 

office for reimbursement.

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual


Physicians Manual: Section 2.14 (SAFE-CARE 

Examinations)

The examination for sexual or physical abuse for MO 

HealthNet Managed Care and FFS MO HealthNet children 

must be billed using one of the following procedure codes, 

when provided by a MO HealthNet enrolled SAFE trained 

provider:

NOTE: It is not allowable to bill both a SAFE and a CARE 

examination for the same child on the same day.

Procedure 

Code
Description

99205U7 SAFE

99205U752 CARE

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual


Physicians Manual: Section 2.14 (Safe-Care 

Examinations)

The laboratory studies for sexual or physical abuse, when 

requested or ordered by a MO HealthNet enrolled SAFE 

trained provider, for all MO HealthNet children (MCO and FFS) 

must be billed using the following procedure code(s):

Claims for laboratory tests performed by someone other than 

the SAFE-CARE provider require the referring physician 

information on the professional claim. The performing 

laboratory need not to be authorized as a SAFE-CARE 

provider to perform and receive reimbursement for the testing.

56820 U7 57420 U7 57452 U7 81025 U7 86317 U7 86592 U7

86631 U7 86632 U7 86687 U7 86688 U7 86689 U7 87076 U7

87077 U7 87110 U7 87210 U7 87390 U7 87391 U7 87534 U7

87535 U7 87536 U7 87537 U7 87538 U7 87539 U7 99170 U7

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual


Physicians Manual: Section 2.14 (Safe-Care 

Examinations)

Laboratory tests for SAFE-CARE exams may include any 

medically necessary tests ordered by the SAFE-CARE 

provider. 

The specific tests listed on previous page are excluded from 

the MCOs responsibility and should be billed to the MO 

HealthNet Program as FFS.

However, laboratory tests not included on the list from the 

previous page, but ordered by the SAFE-CARE provider are 

the responsibility of the MCO for a participant enrolled in 

that program.

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual


Physicians Manual: Section 2.14 (Safe-Care 

Examinations)

Sexual Assault Forensic Examination/Child Abuse 

Resources Education 

Providers should use the SAFE-CARE Medical 

Examination form. For payment, submit an itemized invoice 

(including CPT codes if available), and the form: 

 Missouri Department of Public Safety

 Sexual Assault Forensic Examination Program

 PO Box 1589

 Jefferson City, MO 65102 

SAFE-CARE providers may use the electronic system 

instead of the paper form. This eliminates the need for 

providers to send paper copies to DHSS for data collection. 

For information on the electronic system, contact the SAFE-

CARE Network at (573) 751-6261. 

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual
https://health.mo.gov/living/families/injuries/safecare/pdf/ExamForm.pdf
https://health.mo.gov/living/families/injuries/safecare/pdf/ExamForm.pdf


Physicians Manual: Section 2.16 (Supervision)

Public Health Department Clinics and Planned 

Parenthood Clinics 

The physician's presence is not required onsite in Public 

Health Department and Planned Parenthood Clinic settings 

when a written protocol is developed, implemented and 

evaluated by the physician and the registered nurse. 

The facility must ensure the protocols are current. The 

physician must ensure the services are appropriate and 

medically necessary. 

A copy of this protocol must be in each individual clinic. 

Clinic staff must furnish or make this protocol available for 

inspection by DSS upon request.

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual


Public Health Department Clinics and Planned 

Parenthood Clinics 

This policy applies only to the services provided in a clinic 

setting as typically maintained. This policy does not apply in 

individual physician offices or independent clinics. The policy 

in those situations continues to require that the physician be 

onsite and render direct personal supervision. 

This policy also does not apply to psychiatric services 

wherever provided. Policy in those situations continues to 

require that the services be personally provided by the 

physician. 

All services must be billed by the clinic on a professional 

claim. 

The provider number of the enrolled physician assuming 

responsibility for these services through a written protocol 

must be shown in the appropriate field on the claim for each 

service billed.

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations



Physicians Manual: Section 2.22 (Prescription Drugs) 

Exceptions to Billing on the Pharmacy Claim 

The following exceptions apply in specific instances: 

• Ambulatory Surgical Centers (ASC) (Specialty B5) must 

not bill separately for injections, as the facility payment 

includes all supplies and equipment 

• Mental Health Regional Centers 

• (Specialty 56) are restricted to annual assessments and 

daily specialized services only

• Public Health Department Clinics must bill on the 

professional claim in accordance with special 

instructions for vaccines provided by the CDC. 

Contact the Provider Relations Communication Unit at (573) 

751-2896 or via the Provider Communications Management 

Function on eMOMED for more information. All other 

(purchased) vaccines must be billed on the Pharmacy 

Claim.

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual
https://www.emomed.com/portal/wps/portal/eMOMED/login/!ut/p/z1/04_Sj9CPykssy0xPLMnMz0vMAfIjo8ziDVCAo4FTkJGTsYGBu7OJfjghBVEY0sgKgfqjsChBmGBhgFUBihkFuREGmY6KigAORUEE/dz/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/


Physicians Manual: Section 2.27 (Adult Physicals) 

One adult preventive examination/physical, including a well 

woman exam (ages 21 and older) per 12 months is 

covered by MO HealthNet. 

Physicals are also covered when required as a condition of 

employment. 

The following diagnosis codes should be used and billed 

under the appropriate preventative medicine procedure 

code (99385-99387 or 99395-99397): 

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations

Z00.00 Z01.411

Z00.01 Z01.419

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual


Physicians Manual: Section 2.27 (Adult Physicals) 

A physician may charge the appropriate Evaluation and 

Management (E/M) procedure code that includes one or 

more of the following services: 

• Obtaining a medical history

• Pelvic examination

• Breast examination

• Preparation of smears, for example, a Pap smear, 

bacterial smear. 

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual


Physicians Manual: Section 2.54 (Case Management) 

Case Management for Pregnant Women 

Case management services are available for MO HealthNet 

eligible pregnant women who are at risk of poor pregnancy 

outcomes and are intended to reduce infant mortality and low 

birth weight by encouraging adequate prenatal care and 

adherence to the recommendations of the prenatal caregiver.

Risk Appraisal 

A risk appraisal is a set of criteria to be used in identifying 

pregnant women who are at risk of poor pregnancy 

outcomes, and children who have or are at risk of developing, 

physical, psychosocial and/or developmental problems.

Completion of the Risk Appraisal for Pregnant Women 

form is mandatory to establish the at risk status of the patient.

Section 2: Benefits and Limitations

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/risk-appraisal-pregnant


Section 4: Billing Instructions

Provider may submit claims online at eMOMED.

Providers are required to complete the online 

Application for eMOMED. 

Providers are unable to access eMOMED without 

proper authorization. Authorization is required for each 

individual user.   

The CMS-1500 claim form is used to bill MO 

HealthNet for professional services. 

The pharmacy claim form is used to bill for pharmacy 

services.

https://www.emomed.com/


Providers should contact Provider Communications 

(PC) at (573) 751-2896 for assistance in filing claims, 

claim denials, and eligibility questions. Providers may 

also contact PC via the Provider Communications 

Management Function on eMOMED. Provider 

Communications will respond within 48 hours.  

The Provider Technical Help Desk can provide 

technical assistance in establishing the required 

electronic claims and remittance advice formats, 

network communication, HIPAA trading partner 

agreements and eMOMED claim filing service. 

Contact the Help Desk at (573) 635-3559. 

Section 4: Billing Instructions

https://www.emomed.com/portal/wps/portal/eMOMED/login/!ut/p/z1/04_Sj9CPykssy0xPLMnMz0vMAfIjo8ziDVCAo4FTkJGTsYGBu7OJfjghBVEY0sgKgfqjsChBmGBhgFUBihkFuREGmY6KigAORUEE/dz/d5/L2dBISEvZ0FBIS9nQSEh/


Section 4.6: CMS-1500 Claim Filing 

Instructions 

Section 4.6 of the Physician’s Manual provides 

instructions on how to complete the CMS-1500 and 

the Pharmacy Claim form. 

The CMS-1500 claim form should be typed or 

legibly printed. It may be duplicated if the copy is 

legible. MO HealthNet claims should be mailed to: 

  

  Wipro Infocrossing 

  P.O. Box 5600 

  Jefferson City, MO 65102

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physician-provider-manual
https://www.emomed.com/


Type of insurance coverage codes identified on the 

Interactive Voice Response (IVR) system, or eligibility 

files accessed via eMOMED are listed in Section 5 of 

the General Sections Manual (Third Party Liability).

While providers are verifying the patient’s eligibility, 

they can also obtain TPL information on the MHD 

participant file. 

Eligibility and third party resources may be verified by 

calling the Provider Communications at (573) 751-

2896 or on eMOMED.

It is the provider’s responsibility to obtain the patient 

name and address of the insurance company, the 

policy number, and the type of coverage. 

Section 4.9: Insurance Coverage Codes

https://www.emomed.com/
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/general-sections-manual


Section 5: Diagnosis Codes

Physicians Manual: Section 5.1 (General 

Information) 

The diagnosis code is a required field and the 

accuracy of the code that describes the patient’s 

condition is important. 

The diagnosis code must be entered on the claim 

form exactly as it appears in the current International 

Classification of Diseases (ICD) book. 

Diagnosis codes are not included in Section 5. The 

current ICD book should be used as a guide in the 

selection of the appropriate diagnosis code. 

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual


Physicians Manual: Section 6.1 (Case Management 

Procedures)

Procedure 

Code   
Description

H1000 Prenatal care, at risk assessment

H101TS Prenatal care, at risk enhanced service; antepartum 

management; follow-up service

H101 Prenatal care, at risk enhanced service; antepartum 

management

G9012 Other specified case management service not elsewhere 

classified

H1004 Prenatal care, at risk enhanced service; follow-up home 

visit

H101TS52 Prenatal care, at risk enhanced service; antepartum 

management; follow-up; reduced service

T1016UATS Lead Case Management

T1016UA Lead Case Management, Month with Initial Visit

Section 6: Procedure Codes

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual


Physicians Manual: Section 6.6 (Diabetes Self-Management)

Procedure 

Code    
Description

99205U9
Initial Assessment–Comprehensive Diabetes 

Education– Minimum one (1) Hour

G0108
Diabetes Education–Subsequent Visit–

Minimum 30 minutes

G0109

Diabetes Education–Group Subsequent (no 

more than eight (8) persons)–Minimum 30 

minute session

Section 6: Procedure Codes

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/physicians-provider-manual


eMOMED Overview

Providers can utilize eMOMED for the following:

• Claim Management

• Participant Eligibility

• Prior Authorization Status (PA)

• Provider Communications Management

• Participant Annual Renewal Date 

• File Management

• Payment Information

• Provider Enrollment Status

Providers can review the eMOMED Overview found on the 

Education & Training Page for a detailed explanation of each 

function. 

https://www.emomed.com/
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/emomed-overview
https://mydss.mo.gov/mhd/education-and-training


eMOMED Claim Samples

• MO HealthNet Only

• MO HealthNet and 

Commercial 

Insurance or 

Medicare Part C



Claim Management

• Submit claims

• Search Claim:
o ICN Search

o Or Advanced



MO HealthNet Only

Under Claim Management: 

• Select the correct Billing NPI from 

the drop-down box

• Under New Claim, select the claim 

form 

RHC’s may use their 59 billing NPI; 

non-RHC clinic in some situations



Claim Header

Step 1:  Enter DCN #                          Step 4:  Patient Acct # (optional)

Step 2:  Participant’s last name          Step 5:  Enter Diagnosis Code(s)

Step 3:  Participant’s first name          Step 6:  Save Claim Header



Detail Line Summary

Step 1:  Enter Date of Service           Step 5: Enter Days/Units Billed
Step 2:  Enter Place of Service           Step 6: Enter Performing Provider NPI
Step 3:  Enter Procedure Code           Step 7: Save Detail Line to Claim
Step 4: Enter Billed Charges 

  Complete additional fields based on service.



Submit Claim

Click:  Submit Claim



Claim Status Functions

Void or Replacement: Paid claims 

Timely Filing: Adjusting old claim 12 months after DOS 

Copy Claim: Denied claims 

Printer Friendly: Review all claims

Review Section 6 of the General Provider Manual for the function of each button. 

https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/general-sections-manual


Why Did My Claim Deny?

Resolving Claims:  See Claim Status and Category Codes

Refer to RA Remark Advice & Claim Adjustment Reason Codes

https://x12.org/codes


Printer Friendly



Find Claim

Search Options

1. ICN

2. DCN

3. Date of Service (DOS)



Fix Claim

Option 1:

Replacement if PAID

Option 2: Copy Claim 

Original if DENIED



Edit Claim

Option 1: Edit Claim Header                 

Option 2: Edit Detail Line Summary

Option 3: Delete Line Detail

Option 4: Save Detail Line to Claim



New Claim Status

New printer friendly with corrected 

information

New ICN with updated information



MO HealthNet + Commercial Insurance 

or Medicare Part C

Select Medicare CMS-1500 

Part C Professional (QMB)



Claim Header

Step 1:  Enter DCN #                         Step 5:  Enter Participant’s Medicare ID

Step 2:  Participant’s last name   Step 6:  Enter Medicare Provider NPI

Step 3:  Participant’s first name   Step 7:  Enter Diagnosis Code(s)

Step 4:  Patient Acct # (optional)   Step 8:  Save Claim Header

         



Detail Line Summary

Step 1:  Enter Date of Service   Step 6: Enter Days/Units Billed                                                                      

Step 2:  Enter Place of Service   Step 7: Enter Paid Amount

Step 3:  Enter Procedure Code   Step 8: Enter Performing Provider NPI

Step 4:  Enter Diagnosis Code   Step 9: Save Detail Line to Claim

Step 5:  Enter Billed Charges

  Complete additional fields based on service.



Add EOB Information

Step 1: Select Filing Indicator   Step 5: Paid Date                                   
 *Select 16 if reporting Part C QMB      Step 6: Paid Amount
Step 2: Payer Responsibility                 Step 7: Save Other Payer Data and
Step 3: Other Payer ID                                        Manage Codes
Step 4: Other Payer Name               

     



Add/Edit Group Code, Reason Code & 

Adjust Amount
Step 1: Check Box 1                                               Step 4: Enter adjustment amount
Step 2: Select Claim Group Code                        Step 5: Click Save Codes to Other Payer
Step 3: Enter Claim Adjustment Reason Code



Save Other Payer to Claim

Click:  Save Other Payer to Claim



Submit Claim

Click:  Submit Claim



Claim Status/Printer Friendly

Claim status: Received   Printer Friendly

Enter New Claim or Finish



Printer Friendly EOB Info



Resources & Contact Information



Clinical Services
Policy development, benefit design, coverage decisions, provider 

and program policy inquiries
(573) 751-6963 

MHD.clinical.services@dss.mo.gov 

CyberAccess

Account setup or technical questions (888) 581-9797  

(573) 632-9797

cyberaccesshelpdesk@xerox.com 

Education & Training

Education and Training instructs providers on navigating provider 

resources, proper billing methods and procedures for claim filing 

via eMOMED. 

(573) 751-6683

MHD.Education@dss.mo.gov 

Managed Care 

Communications

If providers are unable to resolve a Managed Care issue directly 

with a health plan, complete a Managed Care Provider Request 

for Information.

MHD.MCCommunications@dss.mo.gov 

MHD Services & 

Programs

Inquiries regarding programs and policy that cannot be answered 

by any other contact - Provide NPI, name and contact information 

and complete details regarding inquiry

Ask.MHD@dss.mo.gov 

Participant Services

Questions from participants regarding MHD eligibility benefits and 

application process.

(855) 373-9994

www.mydss.mo.gov 

Family Support Division Information Center 

(855) FSD-INFO

(855) 600-4412

Resources & Contact Information 

mailto:MHD.clinical.services@dss.mo.gov
mailto:cyberaccesshelpdesk@xerox.com
http://www.emomed.com/
mailto:MHD.Education@dss.mo.gov
https://mydss.mo.gov/contact-health-plan
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/managed-care-provider-information-request
https://mydss.mo.gov/media/pdf/managed-care-provider-information-request
mailto:MHD.MCCommunications@dss.mo.gov
mailto:Ask.MHD@dss.mo.gov


Resources & Contact Information 

Pharmacy & Medical 

Pre-Certification Help 

Desk

Pharmacy Clinical Authorizations, Edit Overrides, Medical Pre-

Certifications (outpatient, diagnostic, non-emergency MRI, MRA, 

CT, CTA, PET scans and cardiac imaging)

(800) 392-8030

Provider 

Communications

Provider’s initial contact for questions - Contact with inquiries, 

concerns or questions regarding proper claim filing, claims 

resolution and disposition, and participant eligibility questions 

and verification. 

Via eMOMED using Provider Communications 

Management link     (573) 751-2896

Provider Communications Unit

PO Box 5500

Jefferson City, MO  65102-2500

Provider Enrollment

Located within the MO Medicaid Audit and Compliance (MMAC) 

Unit - Inquiries regarding enrollment applications, changes to 

Provider Master File (addresses, tax identification, ownership, 

individual's name, practice name, National Provider Identification 

(NPI) number)

(573) 751-3399

mmac.providerenrollment@dss.mo.gov 

Missouri Medicaid Audit & Compliance

P. O. Box 6500

Jefferson City, Missouri 65102

Technical Help Desk

Technical support and assistance for issues with eMOMED. 

Establishes required electronic claims and RA formats, network 

communication and HIPAA trading partner agreements.

(573) 635-3559

internethelpdesk@momed.com 

http://www.emomed.com/
mailto:mmac.providerenrollment@dss.mo.gov
http://www.emomed.com/
mailto:internethelpdesk@momed.com


Follow Us on Social Media 



Questions

If you have additional questions, contact by email at: 

MHD.EDUCATION@dss.mo.gov or call 

(573)751-6683.

mailto:MHD.EDUCATION@dss.mo.gov
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